UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549		
FORM 8-K		
CURRENT REPORT		
Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934		
Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) January 24, 2007		
Harsco Corporation (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charte	r)	
1-3970 (Commission File Number)	23-1483991 (IRS Employer Identification No.)	
350 Poplar Church Road, Camp Hill PA, 17011 (Address of principal executive offices)	17011 (Zip Code)	
Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 717-	763-7064	
(Former name or former address, if changed since last	report)	
Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing ob	ligation of the registrant under any of the following	
ursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) to Rule 14a-12(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is interprovisions:

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 und

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12(b) und

- [] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to
- [] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to

Item 8.01 Other Events

On January 24, 2007, Harsco Corporation (the "Company") announced that it has begun the process of exploring the divestiture of its Gas Technologies business group, Harsco GasServ.

A copy of the press release is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

DE (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

Exhibit 99.1. Press release dated January 24, 2007

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Harsco Corporation
(Registrant)
/s/ SALVATORE D. FAZZOLARI

January 24, 2007

Exhibit Index

99.1 Press release dated January 24, 2007

Harsco Corporation to Pursue Divestiture of Its Gas Technologies Business Group

HARRISBURG, Pa., Jan. 24, 2007 (PRIME NEWSWIRE) -- Worldwide industrial services and products company Harsco Corporation (NYSE:HSC) announced today that it has begun the process of exploring the divestiture of its Gas Technologies business group, Harsco GasServ.

Harsco GasServ is the world's leading provider of gas applications involving pressure vessels and precision valves. The group operates through an integrated global manufacturing network as a primary source to the world's largest industrial gas producers and distributors. Harsco GasServ markets its products in over 80 countries worldwide, and includes principal manufacturing and service facilities in the U.S., Europe, China, and Malaysia. The business generated approximately \$400 million in revenues in 2006.

"As part of an ongoing review of the company, we have decided to pursue the divestiture of our Harsco GasServ business," stated Harsco Chairman and CEO, Derek C. Hathaway. "This decision is consistent with our overall strategic focus on industrial services. Proceeds from a sale of Harsco GasServ will provide capital for organic growth initiatives and opportunities in our core businesses, as well as debt reduction. Acquisitions will continue to be important drivers of growth, as evidenced by our recent purchases of Hunnebeck Group GmbH and the Brambles Industrial Services northern hemisphere mill services operations, among others, as well as our announced plans to acquire Excell Materials."

The Company has retained Citigroup Corporate and Investment Banking as its financial advisor in connection with this divestiture process. The Company said there can be no assurance that its decision to explore a sale of Harsco GasServ will result in any strategic transaction.

Mr. Hathaway continued, "Based on our experience, we anticipate that this process of finding a suitable new home for the Harsco GasServ group could take until the third quarter of this year to complete. During this time, we will continue to be focused on providing the highest level of service to our customers and partners."

Harsco's four market-leading business groups provide mill services, access services, engineered products and services, and gas containment and control technologies to major customers around the globe. The Company employs approximately 21,000 people in 45 countries of operation. Harsco's common stock is a component of the S&P MidCap 400 Index and the Russell 1000 Index. Additional information can be found at www.harsco.com.

The Harsco Corporation logo is available at http://www.primezone.com/newsroom/prs/?pkgid=361

CONTACT: Harsco Corporation

Media Contact
Kenneth D. Julian
(717) 730-3683
kjulian@harsco.com
Investor Contact
Eugene M. Truett
(717) 975-5677
etruett@harsco.com
www.harsco.com